

Republic of the Philippines DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND HIGHWAYS

CENTAL OFFICE Manila



June 6, 2024

MEMORANDUM

 TO
 :
 Regional Director REYNALDO C. ALCONCEL

 DPWH – Region II
 DPWH – Regional Government Center, Carig Sur Tuguegarao City, Cagayan

ATTENTION : District Engineer OSCAR G. GUMIRAN Cagayan 1st District Engineering Office Aparri, Cagayan

Transmitted herewith are the **<u>APPROVED</u>** requests for the **modification** of hereunder stated projects:

- OO1: Ensure Safe and Reliable National Road System Asset Preservation Rehabilitation/Reconstruction of National Roads with Slips, Slope Collapse, and Landslide – Tertiary Roads - Baybayog-Baggao-Dalin-Sta. Margarita Rd – K0546+178.81 – K0546+429.06 - - ₱65,510,000.00
- OO1: Ensure Safe and Reliable National Road System Asset Preservation Rehabilitation/Reconstruction/Upgrading Damaged Paved Roads – Tertiary Roads – Jct Gattaran-Cumao-Capissayan-Sta. Margarita-Bolos Point Rd - K0583+328-K0583+1024, K0584+000-K0584+796.5, K0585+112.5-K0585+310.5, K0585+328.5-K0585+522, K0585+591-K0585+613.5, K0585+655.5-K0585+718.5, K0585+849-K0585+960 - - ₱35,413,000.00

Please be reminded that all approved modifications **shall be posted in the DPWH website within five (5) days** from its approval. Failure to comply with this requirement shall be dealt with accordingly.

REY PETER B. GILLE, D.M. Assistant Pecretary for Regional Operations In CAR, Regions I, II, IX, X, XI, XII and XIII

2.3 LDAM/AVS/RPBG/ERP





Republic of the Philippines DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND HIGHWAYS CENTRAL OFFICE Manila



May 13, 2024

MEMORANDUM

FOR : EUGENIO R. PIPO, JR. Undersecretary for Regional Operations in CAR, Regions I, II, IX, X, XI, XII, and XIII This Department

This refers to the memorandum dated 30 April 2024 of **DPWH Region II Assistant Regional Director EDITHA R. BABARAN, CSEE,** endorsing the request of **District Engineer OSCAR G. GUMIRAN, Ph.D.**, Cagayan 1st District Engineering Office, for the **modification** of the project under FY 2024 GAA, to wit;

As per GAA/Original			As Modified		
Project Description					
UACS No. 310109101550000 / Project ID: P00805675LZ /					
OO1: Ensure Safe and Reliable National Road System – Asset Preservation – Rehabilitation/Reconstruction of National Roads with Slips, Slope Collapse, and Landslide – Tertiary Roads Baybayog-Baggao-Dalin-Sta. Margarita Rd – K0536+622 – K0536+800			OO1: Ensure Safe and Reliable National Road System – Asset Preservation – Rehabilitation/Reconstruction of National Roads with Slips, Slope Collapse, and Landslide – Tertiary Roads Baybayog-Baggao-Dalin-Sta. Margarita Rd – K0546+178.81 – K0546+429.06		
Type of Work/ Physical Target	Unit Cost	Allocation	Type of Work/ Physical Target	Unit Cost	Estimated Cost
CW1- Construction of Road Slope Protection Structure 2,670.000 Square meter	P 24,044.869 / Square meter ⁄	P 64,199,800.00	CW1- Construction of Road Slope Protection Structure 2,502.50 Square meter	P 25,654.266 / Square meter	₱ 64,199,800.00
EAO	-	₱ 1,310,200.00 <	EAO		₱ 1,310,200.00-
	Total:	₽ 65,510,000.00		Total:	₱ 65,510,000.00

Justification:

- Decrease in physical target/increase in unit cost of CW1 Construction of Road Slope Protection Structure from 2,670.000 Sq.m. to 2,502.50 Sq.m. is due to the following:
 - Construction of slope protection structure with design requirement of 3-berm concrete revetment on 9meter Z-type steel sheet pile (Grade 50) with a total height of 10 meters.
 - Provision of massive earthworks for embankment, which amounts to 14.935% of the total scope of work on sections with erosion within the project location.

Website: https://www.dpwh.gov.ph Tel. No(s).: 5304-3000 / (02) 165-02 Au-w-2N 2405 - D / 655



UACS No. 310109101550000 Project ID: P00805675LZ

Page 2 of 2

 Change in station limits from K0535+680 – K0535+753 to K0546+178.81 – K0546+425.98 is due to immediate need to address the massive scouring/erosion on the roadside of the modified sections which is dangerous for the end users. (Please see geotagged photos and Straight Line Diagram/SLD.)

Attached are the following supporting documents: GIS Map of the Proposed Project Work Location, Certificate of Availability of Funds (CAF), BP Form 202, Certificate of Reasonableness of Cost Estimate, Certificate of "No Overlapping" and "Not Within Warranty Period", Geotagged Photographs, Approved Program of Works (POW) and Approved Detailed Engineering Design (DED).

Based on our evaluation, the submitted request for modification of the said project is in order; hence, approval hereof is recommended.

REY PETER B. GILLE, D.M. Assistant Secretary for Regional Operations in CAR, Regions I, II, IX, X, XI, XII, and XIII

RECOMMENDING APPROVAL:

MARIA CATALINA E. CABRAL, Ph.D., CESO I Undersecretary for Planning and Public-Private Partnership Services

APPROVED/DISAPPROVED:

Undersecretary for Regional Operations in CAR, Regions I, II, IX, X, XI, XII, and XIII

2.3 MKSA/AVS/RPBG/ERP